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Apex Sanitary Landfill
P.O. Box 157
Amsterdam, OH 43903

Attention: Dave Mathews, General Manager

Subject; Notice of Violation, Acceptance of Hazardous Waste

Dear Mr. Matthews:

On January 24, 2012, the Southeast District Office was notified by the Northeast District
Office's (NEDO's) Division of Materials and Waste Management that a hazardous
waste, which was generated by Service Specialties, Inc. (SSI) of East Liverpool, Ohio,
was transported to your facility by Dailey's Recycling and Refuse of Wellsville, Ohio.
With that, Apex Sanitary Landfill, owned and operated by Apex Environmental, LLC,
appears to have accepted and disposed of a listed hazardous waste.

SSI provides abrasive blasting and protective coatings services for steel or concrete
structures. Since at least 1997, SSI has operated a recycling/distillation unit for waste
paints containing lacquer thinners (solvents) which create a condensed solid waste
called "still bottoms." Reportedly, SSI would typically generate two still bottoms a week
and dispose of them within their on-site solid waste dumpster which was serviced by
Dailey's Recycling and Refuse and subsequently disposed at the Apex Sanitary Landfill.

For your information, we have attached a copy of NEDO's September 9, 2011 Notice of
Violation to SSI. It is our understanding that SSI ceased the practice of placing the still
bottoms into their dumpster no later October 7, 2011.

According to Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Section 3745-51-31 [Hazardous Waste
from Non-Specific Sources], still bottoms are covered by F003 and F005 (hazardous
waste codes). As a listed waste, still bottoms are hazardous wastes and must be
disposed of at a licensed hazardous waste disposal facility. As you know, Apex
Sanitary Landfill is not a licensed hazardous waste facility.
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Based on this information regarding the acceptance and disposal of hazardous waste,
Apex Sanitary Landfill is in violation of the following OAC Rules:

OAC Rule 3745-27-1 9(E)(8)(c): Disposal Restrictions

The owner or operator shall not accept for disposal materials that are defined as
hazardous wastes pursuant to rule 3745-51-03 [Definition of Hazardous Waste] of the
OAC. By accepting and disposing of hazardous waste in the landfill, the facility is in
violation of this rule.

OAC Rule 3745-27-19(B)(1): Compliance

The owner or operator of a sanitary landfill shall conduct all operations in strict
compliance with the terms and conditions of the solid waste disposal license issued for
the facility. The Conditions of Licensure for the facility states that the landfill shall
comply with all applicable requirements of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapters § 3734.,
3767., 6111. and 3704. In addition, it states that the facility shall comply with all
applicable OAC Chapters 3745-27, 3745-28, 3745-29, 3745-30, 3745-31, and 3745-37.
The facility is in violation of its license and this rule for accepting hazardous waste for
disposal.

OAC Rule 3745-27-19(B)(2): Compliance

The owner or operator shall conduct all operations in strict compliance with the
applicable authorizing document(s), including permit(s), to install, a plan approval, and
an operational report. The facility has not operated in strict compliance with the
applicable authorizing document(s), including the permit to install, plan approval and the
operational report indicating that hazardous waste would be detected and prevented
from entering the landfill in accordance with all applicable rules. The pre-acceptance
waste screening program requires a description of the types of wastes from the
generator that details a written description of the waste, its source, physical and
chemical characteristics including analytical data, and certification from the generator
that the material does not contain PCB or hazardous waste. Based on this information,
the facility is in violation of its authorizing documents and this rule.

OAC Rule 3745-2719(L: PCB and Hazardous Waste Prevention and Detection
Program

A written program shall be implemented with procedures that are sufficient to detect and
prevent the disposal of regulated hazardous waste. By accepting hazardous waste at
the landfill, the facility has failed to comply with this rule.
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Within 14 days of receipt of this letter, Apex Environmental, LLC is requested to provide
documentation to the Southeast District Office including the steps taken to abate the
violations cited above. Documentation of steps taken to return to compliance includes
written correspondence, updated policies and photographs, as appropriate, and may be
submitted via the postal service or electronically to crai.walkenspaw(ea.state.oh.us .

Please be advised that violations cited above will continue until the violation has been
properly abated. Failure to comply with ORC Chapter § 3734 and rules promulgated
thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per day for each violation. If
circumstances delay the abatement of violations, Apex Environmental, LLC is requested
to submit written correspondence of the steps that will be taken by date certain to attain
compliance.

Failure to list specific deficiencies in this communication does not relieve Apex
Environmental, LLC from the responsibility of complying with all applicable solid and
hazardous waste regulations. This letter does not relieve Apex Environmental, LLC
from liability for any past or present violations of the state's solid or hazardous waste
regulations.

I may be contacted at phone at 740-380-5440 if you have any questions regarding this
letter.

Sincerely,

Craig Walkenspaw
District Engineer
Division of Materials and Waste Management

Attachment

CW/sb

cc: Carla Gampolo, Jefferson County General Health District w/ Attachment
cc: Carl Mussenden, CO-DMWM	 WI Attachment
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September 9, 2011 RE: SERVICE SPECIALTIES
CANNONS MILL ROAD
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Craig Norris
Service Specialties, Inc.
P0 Box 2411
East Liverpool, OH 43920

Dear Mr. Norris:

On August 30, 2011, 1 inspected Service Specialties located at 14895 Cannons Mill Road, East
Liverpool, Ohio. The purpose of this was to investigate a complaint and determine if Service
Specialties was in compliance with Ohio's hazardous waste and used oil laws and rules as found
in Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and Chapter 3745 of the Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC).

This letter will document any violations and concerns found and outline what you need to do to
correct them. A written response to these issues is required within 30 days.

The complaint alleged that paint waste and other chemicals are dumped outside and inside the
facility. We did find some liquid solvent-based paint in containers in the solid waste dumpster and
small leaks (leak in drum trailer, used oil spots on ground, and a leaking battery). These issues
are addressed below. No other evidence of waste dumping was found.

There are three categories of hazardous waste generators based mainly on the total weight of
hazardous waste generated in a calendar month. In certain cases this can also be based on the
total weight of hazardous waste on site, Some rules are specific to just one or two of these
categories. A facility's category and the rules it must follow can change from month to month.
The categories are a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) who generates
from 0 to 220 pounds, a Small Quantity Generator (SQG) who generates 220 pounds to 2,200
pounds, and a Large Quantity Generator (LQG) who generates over 2,200 pounds. The following
document which gives more information about this was given to you:

Hazardous Waste Generator Categories and EDisodic Generation 2007
httg :Ilepa .ohio.gov/portals/32Igdf/Episodic Generation. gdf

You gave us a copy of the log you use to record the hazardous waste solvent (MEK and xylerie)
that goes into your distillation unit. You also described and showed us other paint waste that
does not go into your distillation unit. Based on this, it appears you normally generate less than
220 pounds of hazardous waste during a month. This would normally put you in the smallest
category (CESQG), however, you currently have over 2,200 pounds of hazardous waste on site.
This puts you into the middle category (SQG). We saw about 16 drums of waste in your trailer.
You said three of these drums contained used oil. You said the remainder of the drums (except
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You said three of these drums contained used oil. You said the remainder of the drums (except
one that contained hydrochloric acid) contained different kinds of waste paint including solvent
based waste paint and that the paints were mixed in all of the drums. You said this waste has
been here for about 10 years since you opened. I estimate these 13 drums of hazardous waste
weigh around 5,200 pounds.

As we discussed at the inspection, the main thing you need to do, as soon as possible, is
provide for the proper disposal of the hazardous waste currently at your facility. Please
keep ma posted on your actions regarding this.

A completed SQG inspection checklist is enclosed and the violations listed below follow the order
of that checklist. A blank CESQG checklist is enclosed for comparison.

The following violations were found:

1.	 OAC Rule 3745-52-11 - Hazardous waste determination.
This rule requires that any person who generates a waste must determine if that waste is
a hazardous waste. The following documents were given to you during the inspection:

Identifying Your Hazardous Waste. 2010
http :f/www.epa. ohio .qov/pertalsl4l /sbipub!ications/identifvinqwaste. odf
OAC 3745-51-21 to 24 characteristic hazardous waste
http ://www.epa. ohio .gov/dhwm/laws regs .aspx

Service Specialties violated this rule by disposing of waste lamps (including fluorescent
lamps) with regular trash without determining whether or not they are a hazardous waste.
Fluorescent and some other types of lamps contain mercury and may contain other
hazardous metals. When burned out they may be a hazardous waste. In general, waste
lamps should be saved in a properly labeled and closed container (such as a cardboard
box) and picked up by a lamp recycler. The following document which gives more
information on this was given to you during the inspection:

Ohio's Universal Waste Rules: Are You Handling Used Lam ps Correctly?, 2010
http://www.epa.ohio.gov/portals/41/sb/publications/Lam pcom[)Iia icechecklist pdf

Also local lamp recycling companies are listed in the following document which was given
to you during the inspection:

Waste Disposal and Recycling Companies in Northeast Ohio, 2009

Your hazardous waste hauler may also be able to pick up waste lamps. Please send me
a description of how you will now properly manage waste lamps.
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respond with whether this waste is a hazardous waste and how you plan to manage
and dispose of It.

2. OAC Rule 3745-52-12— Generator identification numbers.
This rule requires that a generator not treat, store, dispose of, transport, or offer for
transportation hazardous waste without having received a USEPA identification (ID)
number.

Service Specialties violated this rule by storing hazardous waste without obtaining an ID
number. You must now obtain such a number. Questions regarding this can be directed
to Brad Hauser at (614) 644-1694. Please send me notification when this has been
completed.

3. Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3734.02(F) - Causin g hazardous waste to be transported
to an unpermitted facility.
ORC 3734.02(F) states that no person shall cause hazardous waste to be transported
except to (in general) a facility operating under a hazardous waste permit.
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Service Specialties violated ORC 3734.02(F) by causing the transportation of hazardous
waste to a solid waste landfill. The waste that is left from the distillation of your waste
MEK and xylene is called still bottoms. 1 gave you a copy of QAC 3745-51-31 which
explains that these still bottoms are also covered by the F003 and F005 hazardous waste
codes. You told me these still bottoms are put into your solid waste dumpster. We also
saw liquid paint that had a solvent odor to it in the solid waste dumpster (see photo
below). This paint may be a hazardous waste because it has a flash point less than 140
degrees. Liquids are also not allowed to be disposed of at a solid waste landfill. Please
send me a description of how you have corrected these two violations.

4.	 Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 374.02(E) and (B - Accumulation beyond 180
days.
ORC 3734.02 (E) and (F) state that no person shall establish or operate a hazardous
waste facility without a permit and that no person shall store, treat, or .dispose of
hazardous waste except at a facility with a hazardous waste permit-

Service Specialties violated ORC 3734.02(E) and (F) by storing its hazardous waste
beyond 180 days (see photo below). The situation leading to you being a SQG and,
hence, this violation was explained near the beginning of this letter. You must now
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provide for the proper disposal of this hazardous waste. Please keep me posted on
your actions regarding this.

Since Service Specialties violated (ORC) 3734.02(E) and (F), Service Specialties is
subject to all applicable general facility standards found in OAC chapters 3745-54 and 55.
Additionally, at any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have Service Specialties begin
facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio law.

Although not required at this time, be advised that due to the nature of the violation, Ohio
EPA may require cleanup procedures (called closure) pursuant to OAC rules 3745-55-11
through 3745-55-20 and OAC rules 3745-55-42 through 3745-55-47 at this site.

5.	 OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(5(c) - Em ployees familiar with waste hancflinci and
emergency procedures.
This rule requires that all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste handling
and emergency procedures, relevant to their responsibilities during normal facility
operations and emergencies.
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Service Specialties violated this rule because the violations outlined In this letter show that
all employees were not familiar with this. Send me documentation showing that the
issues of this letter have been discussed with all the employees involved.

6.	 OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(5)(d) - Res ponse to emergencies.
This rule requires the emergency coordinator or his designee to respond to emergencies.
The applicable responses include:

In the event of a spill, contain the flow of hazardous waste to the extent possible, and as
soon as is practicable, clean up the hazardous waste and any contaminated materials or
soil.

Service Specialties violated this rule by not properly responding to the spill and/or
accumulated rainwater that was on the floor of the trailer holding your hazardous waste
drums (see photo below). This floor had a coating on it that appeared to contain the
accumulated liquid. This liquid must now be cleaned up by either pumping or vacuuming
up or by adding adsorbent material. The resulting waste must be properly disposed.
Please send me documentation showing that this has been done.
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7.	 GAC Rule 3745-65-32 - Required equipment
This rule lists required emergency equipment. Please see the enclosed checklist for
details. Included in the required equipment is spill control material.

Service Specialties violated this rule by not having spill control material at its drums of
hazardous waste. Send me documentation showing that this violation has been
corrected.

There is a conditional exemption to certain hazardous waste rules called the satellite
accumulation exemption. This allows certain containers of hazardous waste to not have to meet
all rules while being filled. This exemption only applies up to the time 55 gallons of hazardous
waste has been accumulated. You had about three cans of hazardous waste near your still that
could be satellite containers (see photo below). The following document gives more information
about this:

Satellite Accumulation Under Ohio Hazardous Waste Rules 2004
http :/fepa.ohio.ciov/portals/32/rxlf/Satellite Accumulation Guidance. pdf
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8.	 CAC Rule 3745-52-34(C)(1)fa - Open satellite containers.
This rule requires that containers in satellite accumulation areas be closed, in good
condition, and compatible with the wastes stored in them.

Service Specialties violated this rule by having open containers of hazardous waste by its
still. Please send me documentation showing that these containers will be kept
closed.

S.	 OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C)(1)(b) - Satellite container labeling.
This rule requires that containers in satellite accumulation areas be marked with the words
hazardous waste or with other words identifying the contents.

Service Specialties violated this rule by not labeling its containers of hazardous waste by
its still. Please send me documentation showing that these containers will be kept
labeled.

The next set of violations deal with hazardous waste containers in areas that are not satellite
areas. These are often called less than 180 day accumulation areas.

10. OAC Rule 3745-52-34(b)(4) - Container labeling.
This rule requires that each container of hazardous waste be labeled with the words
"Hazardous Waste."

Service Specialties violated this rule by having drums of hazardous waste stored in a
trailer that were not labeled as hazardous waste. You must now label these containers
as required and send me documentation of that.

11. CAC Rule 3745-52-34(D(4) - Accumulation start date.
This rule requires that each container of hazardous waste be labeled with the
accumulation start date. If the container is a 55-gallon drum that qualifies as a satellite
container, then this date is the date the drum is full.

Service Specialties violated this rule by having drums of hazardous waste stored in a
trailer which were not labeled with an accumulation start date. You must now label
these containers as required and send me documentation of that If the date is not
known, then label them with an estimated date.

12. OAC Rule 374546-73(A - Closed containers.
This rule requires that a container holding hazardous waste shall always be closed during
storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste.

Service Specialties violated this rule by having open drums of hazardous waste stored in a
trailer (see photo below). You must now close these containers and send me
documentation of that.
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13. OAC Rule 3745-66-74 - Inspections of container stora ge areas.

This rule requires that the owner or operator must inspect areas where containers of
hazardous waste are stored, at least weekly, looking for leaks and for deterioration caused
by corrosion or other factors. The owner or operator must also record inspections in an
inspection log or summary. An example log is enclosed and can be found at:

SQG Container Inspection Log - OAC Rule 3745-66-74
http :I/epa.ohio.ov/portals/32/df/sggloq. PDF

Service Specialties violated this rule by not having this inspection program. Submit
documentation including a completed log to show that you have corrected this
violation.

14. OAC Rule 3745-273-13(A) - Universal waste management.
This rule requires that universal waste batteries be managed in a way that prevents
releases of any universal waste or component to the environment. Specifically, it requires
that any waste batteries that show evidence of leakage, spillage, or damage be put into a
container.
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Service Specialties violated this rule by having a lead acid truck battery that had leaked
onto the ground (see photo below). All damaged batteries need to be put into a
container, it is suggested that all waste batteries be stored inside or under a roof.
Please send documentation showing how you have corrected this violation.

-	 -.

15. OAC Rule 3745-27347(A) - Response to releases of universal waste.
This rule requires that releases of universal waste and other residues from universal waste
be immediately contained.

Service Specialties violated this rule by not containing the release of battery acid
mentioned above, It is likely this contaminated soil is a hazardous waste because of its
level of lead. You must remove this contaminated soil and either dispose of it as a
hazardous waste or send me documentation that you have determined it is not a
hazardous waste. Please send me documentation that this has been done.

16. OAC Rule 3745-273-16 - Universal waste training.
This rule requires that employees who manage universal waste be informed of proper
handling and emergency procedures for that universal waste.
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Service Specialties violated this rule by not informing its employees of proper
management standards for waste lamps and batteries. Please confirm in writing that
employees have been informed as required.

The next two violations deal with used oil. The following documents regarding this were given to
you:

The Regulation of Used Oil: An Overview for Ohio Businesses Who Generate Used (Di 2006
http :llep a . ohio.gov/p_ortals/32/pdf/Used Oil Generators Guidance. pdf
Reg istered Used Oil Transporters in Northeast Ohio, 2011

It is suggested that you now ship your used oil using a registered transporter. Please
send me a copy of the paperwork showing that shipment.

17. OAC Rule 3745-279-22(C) - Used oil labels.
This rule requires containers and aboveground tanks for used oil to be labeled or marked
clearly with the words "Used Oil".

Service Specialties violated this rule by having three drums of used oil in the trailer, seven
drums of used oil in the wash building, and one tote of used oil that were not labeled as
used oil. You must now properly label all containers of used oil and provide
documentation of that to me.

18. OAC Rule 3745-279-22(D) - Res ponse to releases of used oil.
This rule requires that upon detection of a release of used oil to the environment, the
generator must clean up and manage properly the released used oil and other materials.

Service Specialties violated this rule by having some small areas of used oil spilled on its
gravel yard. This contaminated soil/gravel must now be removed and disposed of
properly. If it is only contaminated with used oil then it may be disposed of as a solid
waste. Please provide documentation that shows this has been completed.

The following concerns were found:

Service Specialties generates a waste from its blasting operation which is shipped to Apex
Landfill in Amsterdam, OH. You sent me sample data for this waste that was from 2006, 2005,
and 2010. All the data found this waste to be nonhazardous, however, the data from 2010 found
3.92 mg/I of lead. This Is somewhat close to the 5.0 mg/I level of lead that would make it a
hazardous waste. I encourage you to continue with your regular program of sampling this waste.

We saw an area where materials had been open burned. You said that only wood is burned.
The following document which explains Ohio's open burning laws is enclosed:

Ohio's Open Burning Reg ulations, 2011
hftp://epa.ohio.gov/portals/47/facts/oioenburn.pdf
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Other Information and suggestions:

' Ohio EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) provides
compliance and pollution prevention assistance on environmental issues (including
sources of funding) related to air, land, and water. They can be contacted at: (800) 329-
7518, or http:/Iwww.epa.ohio.qov/Default.aspx?alias=www.epa.ohio.govfocapp.

• ENERGY STAR is a government-backed program helping businesses and individuals
protect the environment through superior energy efficiency. Their website is at:
httlxllwww.enerQystar.qov/.

• The Clean Air Resource Center offers help in understanding EPA air quality requirements.
In addition, if your business is required to purchase new equipment, they can offer better-
cost financing with special tax incentives. Their phone number is (800) 225-5051 and
website is http:I/www.ohioairguality.org/.

• Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation has an OSHA On-Site Consultation service which
includes free on-site safety inspections and consultation, safety program assistance, and
safety and hygiene training or seminars. More information can be found at:
http ://www.ohiobwc.com/en, ployer/p rocirams/safety/Sand H OSHAO nSite ap.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1217, or
robert.almcuistcepa.state.oh.us . I look forward to your prompt response addressing any
remaining violations.

Sincerely,

Qf4 O24
Robert Almquist
Division of Materials and Waste Management

RA:cl
Enclosures

ec: Frank Popotnik, DMWM, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych DMWM, NEIDO
Jeff Mayhugh, DMWM, CO
Brad Hauser, DMWM, CO

cc: 	 Kinney, DMWM, NEDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your
facility from its obligation to comply with all applicable regulations.


